BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Reform the Commission's Energy Efficiency Risk/Reward Incentive Mechanism

Rulemaking 12-01-005 (Filed January 12, 2012)

MOTION OF THE DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES FOR LEAVE TO FILE UNDER SEAL A PORTION OF WRITTEN EX PARTE COMMUNICATION

Pursuant to Rule 11.4 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure of the California Public Utilities Commission (Commission), the Division of Ratepayer Advocates (DRA) respectfully submits this motion for leave to file under seal certain information set forth in a written *ex parte* communication that occurred March 30, 2012. The confidential information is found in the written material attached to the Notice of *Ex Parte* Communication filed on March 30, 2012, and was redacted in the public version of that filing. Specifically, the confidential information addresses the costs and benefits of deployment of Southern California Edison's "SmartConnect" advanced metering infrastructure to date. This information is deemed market sensitive, and has been designated confidential pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section 583 and General Order 66-C. DRA requests that the Commission adopt the attached Proposed Order.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ DIANA L. LEE

DIANA L. LEE Staff Counsel

Attorney for the Division of Ratepayer Advocates California Public Utilities Commission 505 Van Ness Avenue San Francisco, CA 94102 Phone: (415) 703-4342

Fax: (415) 703-2262

March 30, 2012

578517

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Reform the Commission's Energy Efficiency Risk/Reward Incentive Mechanism

Rulemaking 12-01-005 (Filed January 12, 2012)

[PROPOSED ORDER]

On March 30, 2012, the Division of Ratepayer Advocates (DRA) filed a motion for leave to file under seal (the "Motion) certain information set forth in a written *ex parte* communication that occurred March 30, 2012. This information is deemed market sensitive, and has been designated confidential by Southern California Edison Company pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section 583 and General Order 66-C.

In accordance with the California Public Utilities Commission's (Commission) Rules of Practice and Procedure, the Commission has considered DRA's Motion.

Accordingly, it is ORDERED that DRA's Motion is granted.	
Dated	_, at San Francisco, California.
	Administrative Law Judge

578517 2